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AMERICAN SCHOOLS OF ORIENTAL RESEARCH 
FALL EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE MEETING 

FY 2013 FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT 
SEPTEMBER 28, 2013 

 
To the Executive Committee of the ASOR Board of Trustees: 
 

Enclosed, for your review, are the following documents and information: 
 

• FY 2013 Memberships and Subscriptions Cash Flow Report (Exhibit A) 
• FY 2013 Investment Report (Exhibit B) 
• FY 2014 Investment Report (through August 31, 2013) (Exhibit C)  

 
FY 2013 BIG PICTURE FAST FACTS AT A GLANCE 

 

ITEM AMOUNT CHANGE 
FROM FY 2012 

Increase in unrestricted assets available for operations 
(i.e., unrestricted net income) 

 
$8360 

 
N.A. 

Increase in total net assets (all sources) $213,647 +15.87% 
General Fund (i.e., unrestricted cash available for 
operations)  

 
$494,389 

 
+23.3% 

Market value of all Investment Accounts $1,156,038 +24.2% 
Total value of all financial accounts (checking accounts, 
savings accounts and Investment Accounts) 

 
$1,776,422 

 
+21.7% 

Memberships and subscriptions revenue $400,661 +.72% 
Investment income (Fellowship Accounts)  $74,212 +18.3% 
Investment income (Endowment Accounts) $77,352 +17.6% 
Number of 2013 excavation scholarships and grants 
awarded 

 
55 

 
+31% 

 
FY 2013 INCREASE IN UNRESTRICTED ASSETS AVAILABLE FOR OPERATIONS 

 
At the Spring Board Meeting, we projected a small FY 2013 loss.  However, ASOR 

handily beat this forecast.  While the annual audit is not yet complete, the FY 2013 increase in 
unrestricted assets available for operations (i.e., unrestricted net income) is projected to be 
$8360.  That said, it is important to note FY 2013 unrestricted net income would have been 
$19,290 (i.e., $10,930 greater) but for the following two events. 

 
Baghdad Committee expenses.  ASOR was required to cover a $9,021 deficit in the 

Baghdad Committee Temporary Restricted Accounts (TRA).  Because the TRA cannot carry a 
negative balance from fiscal year to fiscal year, ASOR covered the deficit out of unrestricted 
cash available for operations (i.e., the General Fund).   
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The deficit resulted from overspending the Nies Trust TRA to produce a JCS 
Supplemental Series volume without reducing a corresponding amount of other expenses, such 
as the JCS subvention and/or the Mesopotamian Fellowship.  The JCS editor requested 
permission to incur the additional expense after the volume was finished.  The Baghdad 
Committee did not want to eliminate the 2013 Mesopotamian Fellowship, so the decision was 
made to print the volume (the printing costs were a relatively small part of the overage) with the 
idea of promoting sales of JCS Supplemental Series volumes to cover the deficit.  Sales to date, 
however, have not covered the deficit.  

The Treasurer and Executive Director recommend this situation be placed on the agenda 
for discussion by the Executive Committee to determine whether $9,021 of FY 2014 Nies Trust 
revenue should be used to “reimburse” ASOR’s unrestricted cash available for operations 
(General Fund).  Although this appears to be the logical solution, it would negatively impact the 
Baghdad Committee’s work because there would not be adequate revenue to support its normal 
operations. The Baghdad Committee would be required to forego either the JCS subvention or 
the FY 2014 Mesopotamian Fellowship—neither of which is a desired outcome.   

MacAllister Endowment.  Because of market fluctuations and the timing of its 
establishment, the June 30, 2013 market value of the MacAllister Endowment was lower than its 
historic dollar amount of contributions by approximately $1,909.  As a result, an accounting 
entry was made to reduce ASOR’s unrestricted cash available for operations by $1,909.  That 
said, as of August 31, 2013, the market value of the MacAllister Endowment was back above its 
historic dollar amount of contributions.  We fully anticipate the MacAllister Endowment will 
continue to prosper in the current market.  Assuming its market value at June 30, 2014 is above 
its historic dollar amount of contributions, a corresponding accounting entry will be made to 
increase ASOR’s unrestricted cash available for operations at the end of FY14.  The Executive 
Committee need not take action on this issue; it is noted for information only. 

FY 2013 INVESTMENT RESULTS 
 

ASOR’s FY 2013 investment results were solid once again.  ASOR Fellowship Accounts 
generated a collective gain of $74,211.63 (+18.3%), while the Endowment Accounts generated a 
collective gain of $77,351.93 (+17.6%).  See Exhibit B.  By way of comparison, the S&P 500 
was up 20.6% for the same twelve month period. 

FY 2013 CASH AND INVESTMENT ACCOUNTS 
 

General Fund.  The General Fund comprises the three cash accounts containing 
unrestricted cash available for operations.  Subject to any adjustments arising out of the annual 
audit, the General Fund balance at June 30, 2013 is projected to be $494,389, which is a 23.3% 
increase over the General Fund balance at June 30, 2012.  See Exhibit B.  In fact, as reflected in 
the following table, since FY 2010, the General Fund balance has steadily increased.  Id. 

 
 FY 2010 FY 2011 FY 2012 FY 2013 
Year-end General Fund balance $198,887 $325,530 $400,939 $494,389 
Increase over previous year N.A. +63.7% +23.2% +23.3% 
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That said, it is important to note some funds in the June 30, 2013 General Fund balance are FY 
2014 budgeted revenue received in FY 2013.  Some of these funds also will be used to satisfy 
certain outstanding commitments.  
 

Investment Accounts.  The Investment Accounts comprise the Fellowship Accounts and 
the Endowment Accounts.  Subject to any adjustments arising out of the annual audit, the total 
market value of the Investment Accounts at June 30, 2013 is $1,156,038, which is a 24.2% 
increase over the market value of the Investment Accounts at June 30, 2012.  See Exhibit B.  In 
fact, as reflected in the following table, since FY 2010, the year-end market value of the 
Investment Accounts has steadily increased despite fluctuations in the financial markets.  Id. 

 
 FY 2010 FY 2011 FY 2012 FY 2013 
Year-end market value of the Investment 
Accounts  

 
$787,842 

 
$972,821 

 
$930,619 

 
$1,156,038 

Increase over previous year N.A. +23.5% -4.3% +24.2% 
   
Total value of all financial accounts.  Subject to any adjustments arising out of the 

annual audit, the total value of all financial accounts (checking accounts, savings accounts and 
Investment Accounts) at June 30, 2013 is projected to be $1,776,422, which is a 21.7% increase 
over the total value of all financial accounts at June 30, 2012.  See Exhibit B.  In fact, as reflected 
in the following table, since FY 2010, the total year-end value of all financial accounts has 
steadily increased despite fluctuations in the financial markets.  Id. 

 
 FY 2010 FY 2011 FY 2012 FY 2013 
Total year-end value of all financial 
accounts 

 
$1,088,131 

 
$1,397,459 

 
$1,459,559 

 
$1,776,422 

Increase over previous year N.A. +28.4% +4.4% +21.7% 
 

FY 2013 MEMBERSHIPS AND SUBSCRIPTION REVENUE 

Memberships and subscription revenue (on a cash receipts basis) increased approximately 
.72% from $397,620 in FY 2012 to $400,464 in FY 2013.  See Exhibit A.  Although this is a 
modest increase over FY 2012, it is the fourth year in a row memberships and subscription 
revenue has increased on a cash receipts basis.  Id. 

 
FY 2013 SUMMER EXCAVATION SCHOLARSHIPS AND GRANTS 

 
Despite a tough economy, due to ASOR’s generous donors and sound fiscal management, 

ASOR was privileged to award 55 excavation scholarships and grants for the 2013 summer dig 
season (Harris, Platt, Heritage and Wright/Meyers)—an all-time high.  Since 2007, ASOR has 
awarded 243 excavation scholarships and grants.  In fact, as reflected in the following table, the 
number of awarded excavation scholarships and grants has steadily increased since 2010. 
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 FY 2010 FY2011 FY 2012 FY 2013 
Number of awards 20 38 42 55 
Increase over previous year N.A. +90% +10.5% +31% 

  
The FY 2014 goal is to award 65 excavation scholarships and grants for the 2014 summer dig 
season. 
 

FY 2013 ANNUAL AUDIT 
 

Romeo, Wiggins & Co., LLP, the ASOR outside audit firm, has completed its fieldwork 
in Boston, so we should have complete audited financial statements well in advance of the 
Annual Meeting in November. 
 

FY 2014 BUDGET 
 

For the first two months of FY 2014, ASOR is on track with the budget passed by the 
Board at the Spring Meeting.  At this point, it is too early to identify any issues that may 
significantly impact the FY 2014 budget, which again calls for unrestricted operating revenue to 
equal operating expenses. 
 

FY 2014 INVESTMENT RESULTS 
 

ASOR’s investment accounts are off to a good start in FY 2014.  For the two-month 
period ending August 31, 2013, the Fellowship Accounts generated a collective gain of 
$12,547.26 (+2.3%), while the Endowment Accounts generated a collective gain of $11,746.41 
(+2.2%).  See Exhibit C.  By way of comparison, the S&P 500 was up 2.0% for the same two 
month period. 
 

*** 
 

In closing, congratulations are again due to Andy, the crack ASOR staff, and the Board 
for operating ASOR in a fiscally responsible manner again this year.  

 
If you have any questions about this Report or ASOR’s finances prior to the September 

28 Fall Executive Committee Meeting, please call or email me.    
 
Respectfully submitted,  
 
Richard L. Coffman, Treasurer 
 
(409) 833-7700 (W) 
(409) 673-0975 (C) 
rcoffman@coffmanlawfirm.com 

mailto:rcoffman@coffmanlawfirm.com


FY05 FY06 FY07 FY08 FY09
Jul-04 12,627.00$         Jul-05 13,618.00$          Jul-06 14,152.00$         Jul-07 8,976.50$          Jul-08 10,939.00$        

Aug-04 19,616.00$         Aug-05 13,082.00$          Aug-06 18,359.00$         Aug-07 11,399.55$        Aug-08 7,272.25$          
Sep-04 13,565.00$         Sep-05 12,622.75$         Sep-06 10,377.71$         Sep-07 19,681.50$        Sep-08 17,266.75$        

45,808.00$         39,322.75$          42,888.71$         40,057.55$        35,478.00$        

Oct-04 28,349.00$         Oct-05 27,319.00$          Oct-06 28,881.25$         Oct-07 31,218.25$        Oct-08 25,112.60$        
Nov-04 49,588.00$         Nov-05 50,117.00$          Nov-06 70,290.39$         Nov-07 68,535.40$        Nov-08 24,574.25$        
Dec-04 54,422.00$         Dec-05 53,637.00$         Dec-06 73,280.20$        Dec-07 52,013.88$        Dec-08 102,348.36$      

132,359.00$       131,073.00$        172,451.84$      151,767.53$      152,035.21$      

Jan-05 17,772.00$         Jan-06 12,795.50$          Jan-07 22,409.75$         Jan-08 36,983.25$        Jan-09 -$                    
Feb-05 7,902.00$           Feb-06 19,869.50$         Feb-07 20,080.58$         Feb-08 24,017.75$        Feb-09 20,672.50$        
Mar-05 25,027.00$         Mar-06 20,098.85$         Mar-07 22,020.75$         Mar-08 29,945.00$        Mar-09 31,559.50$        

50,701.00$         52,763.85$          64,511.08$         90,946.00$        52,232.00$        

Apr-05 10,085.00$         Apr-06 7,541.25$            Apr-07 34,316.25$         Apr-08 12,320.50$        Apr-09 13,833.75$        
May-05 23,933.00$         May-06 23,762.50$          May-07 26,642.62$         May-08 24,038.50$        May-09 33,043.25$        
Jun-05 20,906.00$         Jun-06 27,657.04$         Jun-07 25,218.72$         Jun-08 24,575.62$        Jun-09 31,178.50$        

54,924.00$         58,960.79$          86,177.59$         60,934.62$        78,055.50$        

283,792.00$       282,120.39$       366,029.22$      343,705.70$      317,800.71$     
Total FY05 Total FY06 Total FY07 Total FY08 Total FY09

(1,671.61)$                  83,908.83$                (22,323.52)$              (25,904.99)$              

over last year over last year over last year over last year

FY10 FY11 FY12 FY13
Jul-09 15,586.22$         Jul-10 15,092.04$          Jul-11 11,731.52$         Jul-12 12,019.50$        

Aug-09 16,894.00$         Aug-10 10,776.97$          Aug-11 11,809.53$         Aug-12 7,477.87$          
Sep-09 19,836.00$         Sep-10 25,833.96$          Sep-11 23,624.83$         Sep-12 26,046.90$        

52,316.22$         51,702.97$          47,165.88$         45,544.27$        

Oct-09 9,603.25$           Oct-10 13,713.35$          Oct-11 14,382.01$         Oct-12 19,410.84$        
Nov-09 37,918.25$         Nov-10 34,860.64$          Nov-11 42,626.02$         Nov-12 38,474.97$        
Dec-09 118,702.72$       Dec-10 121,610.41$        Dec-11 105,926.70$      Dec-12 111,592.65$      

166,224.22$       170,184.40$        162,934.73$      169,478.46$      

Jan-10 17,862.40$         Jan-11 33,795.40$          Jan-12 36,935.38$         Jan-13 48,737.61$        
Feb-10 25,849.12$         Feb-11 36,145.03$          Feb-12 47,207.96$         Feb-13 46,150.68$        
Mar-10 28,776.53$         Mar-11 31,855.15$          Mar-12 35,698.93$         Mar-13 28,992.02$        

72,488.05$         101,795.58$        119,842.27$      123,880.31$      

Apr-10 13,194.10$         Apr-11 13,145.82$          Apr-12 21,453.48$         Apr-13 21,468.83$        
May-10 11,853.85$         May-11 16,989.05$          May-12 25,307.51$         May-13 17,521.39$        
Jun-10 44,081.26$         Jun-11 31,900.83$          Jun-12 20,916.06$         Jun-13 22,570.69$        

69,129.21$         62,035.70$          67,677.05$         61,560.91$        

360,157.70$       385,718.65$       397,619.93$      400,463.95$      
Total FY10 Total FY11 Total FY12 Total FY13

42,356.99$                 25,560.95$                 11,901.28$                2,844.02$                  

over last year over last year Over FY11 Over FY12

(5,871.52)$                 19,689.43$                 

less than highest year more than highest year

AMERICAN SCHOOLS OF ORIENTAL RESEARCH
MEMBERSHIPS AND SUBSCRIPTIONS CASH FLOW REPORT

June 30, 2013

Shelly Castillo
Typewritten Text
EXHIBIT A



Account Name & Bank
$2,731.60 added to 6/30/08 balance     FY13 to date FY13 to date

ASOR Fellowships: Info. 30-Jun-06 30-Jun-07 30-Jun-08 30-Jun-09 30-Jun-10 30-Jun-11 30-Jun-12 30-Jun-13        Net Change      Contributions       Distributions Investment Return % Return
($105,702.00 FY06 ($107,176.00 FY07 ($107,176.00 FY08 end) FY11 rest. bal. $1 FY12 rest. bal. $110,936

1) Harris Fell. - Sequoia Fund 328.064 shares 107,880.50$         116,616.72$        45,698.42$           36,391.98$              42,740.85$        53,969.49$        57,282.98$        63,303.23$              6,020.25$          -$                      8,000.00$             14,020.25$                 24.5%
Harris Fell. - Charles Schwab capital gain 58,745.98$           52,201.17$              57,541.57$        67,335.99$        62,417.21$        72,059.09$              9,641.88$          8,000.00$             6,950.11$             8,591.99$                   13.8%
Total Harris Fellowship 104,444.40$         88,593.15$              100,282.42$      121,305.48$      119,700.19$      135,362.32$            15,662.13$        8,000.00$             14,950.11$           22,612.24$                 18.9%

2) Platt Fellowship - Sequoia Fund 630.332 shares 243,337.69$         266,196.65$        105,632.42$         84,120.47$              98,803.30$        114,360.62$      109,682.74$      121,628.86$            11,946.12$        -$                      15,000.00$           26,946.12$                 24.6%
Platt Fell. - Charles Schwab Capital gain 133,017.18$         106,225.20$            106,514.53$      126,322.84$      121,408.90$      135,212.91$            13,804.01$        15,000.00$           16,170.86$           14,974.87$                 12.3%
Total Platt Fellowship 238,649.60$         190,345.67$            205,317.83$      240,683.46$      231,091.64$      256,841.77$            25,750.13$        15,000.00$           31,170.86$           41,920.99$                 18.1%

3) Wright/Meyers Fund - Charles Schwab 34,391.75$           41,426.98$          41,639.03$           32,783.91$              38,484.42$        53,855.74$        55,184.06$        64,339.68$              9,155.62$          2,500.00$             3,022.78$             9,678.40$                   17.5%

4) PE MacAllister Fellowship - Charles Schwab 84,532.19$              

Total ASOR Fellowships 385,609.94$         424,240.35$        384,733.03$         311,722.73$            344,084.67$      415,844.68$      405,975.89$      541,075.96$            50,567.88$        25,500.00$           49,143.75$           74,211.63$                 18.3%
ASOR Endowment:

1) Endowment (ASOR) - Charles Schwab 210,866.85$         240,440.03$        285,062.97$         236,825.72$            254,060.28$      321,615.39$      307,079.49$      360,796.66$            53,717.17$        25,503.67$           14,721.00$           42,934.50$                 14.0%
Endowment - Sequoia Fund 864.977 shares 118,222.79$         134,602.43$        105,709.66$         84,181.98$              98,875.52$        124,824.83$      132,488.53$      166,905.96$            34,417.43$        -$                      34,417.43$                 26.0%

329,089.64$         375,042.46$        390,772.63$         321,007.70$            352,935.80$      446,440.22$      439,568.02$      527,702.62$            88,134.60$        25,503.67$           14,721.00$           77,351.93$                 17.6%
Total ASOR Endowment ($300,969 End. Ba   ($302,419 End. Ba   ($333,675 End. Bal. @ FY08)

Publications OF - Charles Schwab (Books) 86,851.80$           105,408.63$        101,001.03$         83,444.31$              90,821.98$        110,536.23$      85,074.62$        87,259.77$              2,185.15$          20,898.40$           35,563.50$           16,850.25$                 19.8%

INVESTMENTS SUBTOTAL 801,551.38$         904,691.44$        876,506.69$         716,174.74$            787,842.45$      972,821.13$      930,618.53$      1,156,038.35$         140,887.63$      71,902.07$           99,428.25$           168,413.81$                18.1%

1) Temp. Restricted - Charles Schwab 117,910.89$         91,639.16$          123,812.99$         91,871.18$              10,762.49$        28,376.69$        45,453.34$        
Citizens savings 90,485.31$        70,730.28$        82,548.06$        126,012.17$            

101,247.80$      99,106.97$        128,001.40$      126,012.17$            

2) ASOR General Fund- Charles Schwab 40,933.34$           61,951.12$          144,794.25$         120,979.05$            145,828.93$      89,226.67$        96,849.38$        81,802.57$              
Citizens savings 48,843.53$        233,539.71$      298,527.37$      411,199.84$            

194,672.46$      322,766.38$      395,376.75$      493,002.41$            

3) Journals Escrow Account - Charles Schwab 131,151.77$         218,206.27$        150,414.25$         61,021.96$              62.13$               
Citizens savings 91.40$               

153.53$             -$                   

Citizens Bank 843.00$               1,415.00$            914.55$               1,443.80$                4,214.42$          2,764.07$          5,562.67$          1,368.86$                

 GRAND TOTAL 1,092,390.38$      1,277,902.99$     1,296,442.73$      991,490.73$            1,088,130.65$   1,397,458.55$   1,459,559.35$   1,776,421.79$         140,887.63$      71,902.07$           99,428.25$           168,413.81$                

DSP - Calvert Account 45,204.00$           45,754.73$          42,449.05$           43,383.17$              43,404.97$        43,409.24$        43,413.41$        0.28$                       
DSP - Citizens Account 8,019.00$             3,999.00$            6,346.17$             4,815.01$                4,930.71$          4,944.04$          4,935.04$          46,514.39$              

                                                                    
HESI - Huntington Bank 36,092.00$           36,616.00$          34,944.17$           32,749.98$              32,785.53$        32,828.94$        30,770.43$        28,778.59$              

Total Sponsored projects 89,315.00$           86,369.73$          83,739.39$           80,948.16$              81,121.21$        81,182.22$        79,118.88$        75,293.26$              -$                   
Nies Fund - Citigroup 445,045.00$         521,419.48$        438,218.42$         323,669.30$            348,699.23$      424,252.39$      398,234.30$      440,263.29$            42,028.99$        

AMERICAN SCHOOLS OF ORIENTAL RESEARCH
INVESTMENT REPORT

June 30, 2013

Shelly Castillo
Typewritten Text
EXHIBIT B



Account Name & Bank
$2,731.60 added to 6/30/08 balance     FY14 to date FY14 to date

ASOR Fellowships: Info. 30-Jun-06 30-Jun-07 30-Jun-08 30-Jun-09 30-Jun-10 30-Jun-11 30-Jun-12 30-Jun-13 31-Aug-13        Net Change    Contributions    Distributions Investment Return % Return
($105,702.00 FY06 end) ($107,176.00 FY07 end) ($107,176.00 FY08 end) FY11 rest. bal. $1 FY12 rest. bal. $110,936

1) Harris Fell. - Sequoia Fund 328.064 shares 107,880.50$                    116,616.72$                    45,698.42$          36,391.98$              42,740.85$        53,969.49$        57,282.98$        63,303.23$              65,130.55$        1,827.32$           -$                   1,827.32$                2.9%
Harris Fell. - Charles Schwab capital gain 58,745.98$          52,201.17$              57,541.57$        67,335.99$        62,417.21$        72,059.09$              72,110.15$        51.06$                1,520.00$         1,571.06$                2.2%
Total Harris Fellowship 104,444.40$        88,593.15$              100,282.42$      121,305.48$      119,700.19$      135,362.32$            137,240.70$      1,878.38$           -$                   1,520.00$         3,398.38$                2.5%

2) Platt Fellowship - Sequoia Fund 630.332 shares 243,337.69$                    266,196.65$                    105,632.42$        84,120.47$              98,803.30$        114,360.62$      109,682.74$      121,628.86$            125,139.81$      3,510.95$           -$                   3,510.95$                2.9%
Platt Fell. - Charles Schwab Capital gain 133,017.18$        106,225.20$            106,514.53$      126,322.84$      121,408.90$      135,212.91$            134,237.44$      (975.47)$             3,576.00$         2,600.53$                1.9%
Total Platt Fellowship 238,649.60$        190,345.67$            205,317.83$      240,683.46$      231,091.64$      256,841.77$            259,377.25$      2,535.48$           -$                   3,576.00$         6,111.48$                2.4%

3) Wright/Meyers Fund - Charles Schwab 34,391.75$                      41,426.98$                      41,639.03$          32,783.91$              38,484.42$        53,855.74$        55,184.06$        64,339.68$              65,154.75$        815.07$              684.00$            1,499.07$                2.3%

4) PE MacAllister Fellowship - Charles Schwab 84,532.19$              96,513.52$        11,981.33$         11,500.00$         1,057.00$         1,538.33$                1.8%

Total ASOR Fellowships 385,609.94$                    424,240.35$                    384,733.03$        311,722.73$            344,084.67$      415,844.68$      405,975.89$      541,075.96$            558,286.22$      17,210.26$         11,500.00$         6,837.00$         12,547.26$               2.3%
ASOR Endowment:

1) Endowment (ASOR) - Charles Schwab 210,866.85$                    240,440.03$                    285,062.97$        236,825.72$            254,060.28$      321,615.39$      307,079.49$      360,796.66$            363,783.15$      2,986.49$           3,942.00$         6,928.49$                1.9%
Endowment - Sequoia Fund 864.977 shares 118,222.79$                    134,602.43$                    105,709.66$        84,181.98$              98,875.52$        124,824.83$      132,488.53$      166,905.96$            171,723.88$      4,817.92$           -$                   4,817.92$                2.9%

329,089.64$                    375,042.46$                    390,772.63$        321,007.70$            352,935.80$      446,440.22$      439,568.02$      527,702.62$            535,507.03$      7,804.41$           -$                   3,942.00$         11,746.41$               2.2%
Total ASOR Endowment ($300,969 End. Bal. @ FY ($302,419 End. Bal. @ FY ($333,675 End. Bal. @ FY08)

Publications OF - Charles Schwab (Books) 86,851.80$                      105,408.63$                    101,001.03$        83,444.31$              90,821.98$        110,536.23$      85,074.62$        87,259.77$              88,498.83$        1,239.06$           1,239.06$                1.4%

INVESTMENTS SUBTOTAL 801,551.38$                    904,691.44$                    876,506.69$        716,174.74$            787,842.45$      972,821.13$      930,618.53$      1,156,038.35$         1,182,292.08$   26,253.73$         11,500.00$         10,779.00$       25,532.73$               2.2%

1) Temp. Restricted - Charles Schwab 117,910.89$                    91,639.16$                      123,812.99$        91,871.18$              10,762.49$        28,376.69$        45,453.34$        
Citizens savings 90,485.31$        70,730.28$        82,548.06$        126,012.17$            165,084.66$      

101,247.80$      99,106.97$        128,001.40$      126,012.17$            

2) ASOR General Fund- Charles Schwab 40,933.34$                      61,951.12$                      144,794.25$        120,979.05$            145,828.93$      89,226.67$        96,849.38$        81,802.57$              60,552.10$        
Citizens savings 48,843.53$        233,539.71$      298,527.37$      411,199.84$            364,496.97$      

194,672.46$      322,766.38$      395,376.75$      493,002.41$            425,049.07$      

3) Journals Escrow Account - Charles Schwab 131,151.77$                    218,206.27$                    150,414.25$        61,021.96$              62.13$               
Citizens savings 91.40$               

153.53$             -$                  

Citizens Bank 843.00$                           1,415.00$                        914.55$               1,443.80$                4,214.42$          2,764.07$          5,562.67$          1,368.86$                3,231.67$          

 GRAND TOTAL 1,092,390.38$                 1,277,902.99$                 1,296,442.73$     991,490.73$            1,088,130.65$   1,397,458.55$   1,459,559.35$   1,776,421.79$         1,775,657.48$   26,253.73$         11,500.00$         10,779.00$       25,532.73$               

DSP - Calvert Account 45,204.00$                      45,754.73$                      42,449.05$          43,383.17$              43,404.97$        43,409.24$        43,413.41$        0.28$                      0.28$                
DSP - Citizens Account 8,019.00$                        3,999.00$                        6,346.17$            4,815.01$                4,930.71$          4,944.04$          4,935.04$          46,514.39$              46,514.39$        

                                                                    
HESI - Huntington Bank 36,092.00$                      36,616.00$                      34,944.17$          32,749.98$              32,785.53$        32,828.94$        30,770.43$        28,778.59$              28,778.59$        

Total Sponsored projects 89,315.00$                      86,369.73$                      83,739.39$          80,948.16$              81,121.21$        81,182.22$        79,118.88$        75,293.26$              75,293.26$        -$                    
Nies Fund - Citigroup 445,045.00$                    521,419.48$                    438,218.42$        323,669.30$            348,699.23$      424,252.39$      398,234.30$      440,263.29$            440,263.29$      -$                    
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